
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2021 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 

Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Matthew Bell 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Thomas Clementi 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Tracey Graham 
Caroline Haines 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Alderman Alastair King 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
Enquiries: Chloe Rew 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 / chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/WMlD9_-C1S8 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/WMlD9_-C1S8


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
23 November 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. DRAFT MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 To note the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Benefices Sub-
Committee meeting held on 9 November 2020. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members are asked to note the Committee’s forward plan. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
7. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE 

AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Director of Major Projects. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. OUTDOOR ARTS PROGRAMME: 2020 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Major Projects. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
9. DELIVERING CULTURE THROUGH PLANNING - DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING GUIDANCE 
 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
10. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES ACCREDITATION REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Major Projects. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
11. GATEWAY 2: LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES - REPLACEMENT OF FIRE 

ALARM, CHILLERS AND LANDLORDS LIGHTING AND POWER (REF - CS 
410/20) 

 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 64) 

 
12. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2021/22 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain, Assistant Town Clerk and Director of Major Projects, 
Director of Open Spaces, and Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 80) 

 
13. DRAFT TOWN CLERK’S CULTURAL SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021/22 
 

 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 90) 

 
14. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021/22 
 

 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 98) 

 



4 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
19. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 To note the draft non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 9 November 2020. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 104) 

 
20. TOWER BRIDGE (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES CHARITY REGISTRATION NO. 

1035628) AND THE MONUMENT PRICING PROPOSAL FOR 2021/22 
 

 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 114) 

 
21. CULTURE AND COMMERCE TASKFORCE: PUBLICATION OF 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Report of the Director of Major Projects. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 115 - 162) 

 
22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 November 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
virtually on Monday, 23 November 2020 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Matthew Bell 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Thomas Clementi 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Caroline Haines 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
John Petrie 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
James Tumbridge 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk/Director of Major Projects 

Nick Bodger - Town Clerk’s Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Jack Joslin - Town Clerk’s Department 

Geoff Pick - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk's Department/ Remembrancer's  

Graham Nickless - Chamberlain’s Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Ellen Wentworth - Chamberlain's Department 

Kay English - Department for the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department for the Built Environment 

Carol Boswarthack - Community & Children's Services 

Rachel Pye - Markets & Consumer Protection 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces Department 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tracey Graham, Sylvia Moys, Graham Packham, 
Deputy Richard Regan and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chair declared a prejudicial and non-pecuniary interest in respect of the 
Beckett Pageant at Item 6. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 21 September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee’s forward plan was noted. 
 

5. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, 
HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Major Projects relative to the 
City Arts Initiative’s Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – Members ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in 
relation to proposal 1-2 in the report as follows: 

• Amulet: An Icon of Future Finance: approve subject to Planning 
Pe
[...]
ents noted. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Page 5



 
25. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

26. LOOK AHEAD TO 2021/2022 - CHIEF OFFICERS UPDATE  
Chief Officers provided verbal updates on their respective service areas. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the updates be received. 
 

27. REPURPOSING OF FUNDING FOR LONDON & PARTNERS DOMESTIC 
TOURISM CONSORTIUM  
Members received a report of the Director of Major Projects relative to 
repurposing of funding from London & Partners domestic tourism consortium to 
a joint initiative with the City’s BIDs and business partnerships to drive footfall 
to the City. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

28. TOWER BRIDGE (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES CHARITY REGISTRATION 
NO.1035628) AND MONUMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL TO SEPT 
2020  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to the 
Tower Bridge and Monument Performance Report from April to September 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

29. * NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - TOWER BRIDGE GATEWAY 3 APPENDIX 3  
The non-public appendix was received with the report of the City Surveyor at 
Agenda Item 20. 
 

30. * NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - TOWER BRIDGE GATEWAY 4C APPENDIX 3  
The non-public appendix was received with the report of the City Surveyor at 
Agenda Item 21. 
 

31. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was on
[...]
ment Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 
2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 10



12. VISITS/ COMMUNICATION WITH THE VARIOUS BENEFICES  
Members were invited discuss their recent engagement with City Benefices. 
 

13. BENEFICES WINTER SURVEY  
Members discussed the responses to the Benefices Winter Survey. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



29.03.2021 Inspiring London Through Culture Town Clerk's Information/Decision

Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements - Guildhall Library Centenary Fund (* 

deferred from January 2021)

Chamberlain's Information

Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements - Keats House (* deferred from January 

2021)

Chamberlain's Information

14.06.2021 CAI Recommendations to the Committee Town Clerk's Decision

Keats House Activities Report - 2020/21 Open Spaces Information

19.07.2021 CAI Recommendations to the Committee Town Clerk's Decision

Tower Bridge and the Monument - Full Year 2020/21 Performance Report Open Spaces Information

2020/21 Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan - End of Year Performance Open Spaces Information

Open Spaces Department Divisional Risk Report Open Spaces Decision

CHL Revenue Outturn 2020-21 Chamberlain's Information

18.05.202
[...]
venue and/or 

capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 

Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  

Peter Lisley – Director of Major Projects 

 

For Decision 

Report author: 

Nick Bodger, Cultural and Visitor Development Director 

 

 

. 

  

Summary 

  

This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) which met 

on 3 December 2020. At this meeting, the CAI considered the public art proposal:  

 
1. HSBC Gates - approval for the artwork to be decommissioned and placed in 

storage in accordance with the conditions of a planning approval to redevelop 
Millennium Bridge House 

 
This report also presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative in relation to 

their involvement in wider City of London Corporation programmes: 

 
2. City of London Blue Plaque Scheme – a recommendation for the City Arts 

Initiative to provide strategic oversight and peer review of the City of London 

Blue Plaque Scheme. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



3. Tackling Racism Taskforce: Historic Landmarks Consultation – a 

recommendation for the City Arts Initiative to form a working group to help 

support and deliver the recommendations of the Tackling Racism Taskforce 

following the Historic Landmarks Consultation. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members of the Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee are asked to: 

 
Ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in relation to proposals 1-3 above as 
follows: 

 

• HSBC Gates - approval for the artwork to be decommissioned and placed in 
storage for the immediate future, noting that the City Arts Initiative will review 
its future location in December 2021. 
 

• City of London Blue Plaque Scheme – approval for the City Arts Initiative to 
provide strategic oversight of the Blue Plaque Scheme, providing a peer 
review system for future applications. 
 

• Tackling Racism Taskforce: Historic Landm
[...]
b Committee – for decision 
Culture Heritage and Libraries – for decision 
 
 
  

Dates: 
25 November 2020 
17 December 2020 
25 January 2021 

Subject: London Metropolitan Archives - Replacement of 
Fire Alarm, Chillers and Landlords Lighting and Power  
(Ref - CS 410/20) 
 
Unique Project Identifier: 12242 

 

Gateway 2: 
Project Proposal 
Regular 

Report of: 
City Surveyor 

For Decision 

Report Author:  
Andrew Coke and Jessica Lees 

PUBLIC 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. Next steps and 
requested 
decisions  

Project Description: This project will carry out essential 
replacements of the current electrical installation, lighting, fire 
alarm and chillers for the London Metropolitan Archives (LMA). 
The works will bring assets up to compliant standards and 
improve efficiency. 

 

Next Gateway: Gateway 3/4 - Options Appraisal (Regular)  

Next Steps:  

To get a detailed survey to provide options at gateway 3/4 

Funding Source: 

City Fund Reserve  

‘In principle’ funding of up to £1,397,000 was approved by 
Resource Allocation Sub and Policy and Resources Committees 
in December 2019 as part of the 2020/21 annual capital bid 
round.   

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



 
This document can only be considered valid when viewed via the CoL Intranet website. If this is printed 
into hard copy or saved to another location, you must check that the effective date on your copy matches 
that of the one on-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

Additional funding from the Finsbury Business Centre @ 29.75% 
of fire alarm element (£74,375), landlords lighting and power 
(£119,000) and professional fees (£39,698), with a total 
estimated contribution of £233,073. 

Requested Decisions:  

1. That budget of £145,000 is approved to carry out more 
detailed surveys to prepare the M&E design and tender 
documents to reach the next Gateway; 

2. Note the total estimated cost of the project of 
£1,145,000 (excluding risk).  

3. Note that there is a Costed Risk of £180,000 (post-
mitigation). 

4. Note that the total estimated cost of the project of 
£1,325,000 (including risk). 

5. Note that ‘in principle’ central funding from City Fund 
reserves was agreed as part of the 2020/21 annual 
capital bids, together with an element of funding  
recoverable from the Finsbury Business Centre 
(elements that additionally benefit FBC) – giving a total 
funding envelope of £1,630,073. 

6.  

2. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway 

 

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding 

 Cost (£) 

Consultant 
services 
engineer 

To carry out 
surveys and 
prepare 
detailed M&E 
design and 
tender 
documents 

City Fund 
Reserve* 

£70,000 

R&D 
asbestos 
survey 

Survey to 
locate and 
identify all 
asbestos-
containing 
materials 
(ACMs) 

City Fund 
Reserve* 

£20,000 

Fire risk 
consultant 

To review fire 
risks identified 
against the 
three buildings 

City Fund 
Reserve* 

£25,000 

Page 50



 
This document can only be considered valid when viewed via the CoL Intranet website. If this is printed 
into hard copy or saved to another location, you must check that the effective date on your copy matches 
that of the one on-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

that make up 
the site 

CDM advisor To meet health 
and safety 
duties 

City Fund 
Reserve* 

£10,000 

Other  Planning/ 
building control 

City Fund 
Reserve* 

£5,000 

Staff costs Project 
management 

City Fund 
Reserve* 

£15,000 

Total   £145,000 

  
*’In principle’ funding was approved by Resource Allocation Sub 
and Policy and Resources Committees in December 2019 as 
part of the 2020/21 annual capital bid round. Draw-down of these 
funds is subject to further approval of RASC and P&R.  
 

3. Governance 
arrangements 

• Peter Lisley, Assistant Town Clerk 

• Senior Responsible Officer, Geoff Pick, Director, London 
Metropolitan Archives 

• A project board is not required as this is a regular project 
and works are not considered complex at this stage. 
Further consideration will be taken at 
[...]
 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to: 

• review the proposed allocation of the 2021/22 revenue budget to 
ensure that it reflects the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the 
budget for submission to the Finance Committee;  

• authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Directors of 
Community and Children’s Services, Open Spaces and the Assistant 
Town Clerk and Director of Major Projects to revise these budgets to 
allow for any further implications arising from Corporate Projects, other 
reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme; 

• review and approve the draft capital budget; 

• agree that any minor amendments for 2020/21 and 2021/22 budgets 
arising during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain. 

 

Main Report 

 

Introduction 

 

1. The revenue budget management arrangements are to: 

• Provide a clear distinction between local risk, central risk and recharge 
budgets. 

• Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief Officers. 

• Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets. 

2. The budget has been analysed by the service expenditure and compared with the 
latest approved budget for the current year. 

 

3. The report also compares the current year’s budget with the forecast outturn. 
 

Business Planning Priorities for 2021/22 

 

4. The Town Clerk’s, Open Spaces and Department of Community and Children’s 
Services business priorities for the forthcoming year will be set out in the 2021/22 
business plans.  The draft business plan priorities for Town Clerk’s 2021/22 will be 
covered as part of a separate report presented to this Committee.  The plans for 
the Open Spaces and Department will be presented to this Committee on 25 
January. The Department of Community and Children’s Services report is being 
prepared for the Department of Community and Children’s Services Committee on 
29 January and will be brought to this Committee for information in March 2021. 
 

 

 

Page 67



[...]
 Business Plan for the Town Clerk’s Cultural 

Services for 2021/22. 

Recommendation 

The committee is recommended to: 

i) Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Town Clerk’s
Cultural Services Business Plan under the heading what’s changed since
last year; and

ii) Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this
Committee, the departmental Business Plan for Town Clerk’s Cultural
Services for 2021/22 (or the elements therein that fall within this committee’s
Terms of Reference. See paragraph 3 for details).

Page 81

Agenda Item 13



2 

Main Report 

Background 

1. Business Plans for 2021/22 are being presented based on current departmental
structures. These will be adjusted, alongside budgets, when any changes to these
structures are implemented.

Current Position 

2. Business Plans are aligned to departments, so all financial information presented
within the Business Plan reflects the departmental budget rather than the
Committee budget.

3. Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee funds all elements of the Business Plan
presented. Members are asked to scrutinise the elements of the plan that are
relevant to the committee they are representing at the meeting.

Proposal 

4. The draft high-level summary Business Plan for Town Clerk’s Cultural Services is
presented at Appendix 1.

Key Data 

5. Key data is presented within the draft high-level summary Business Plan for Town
Clerk’s Cultural Services is presented at Appendix 1.

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

6. Strategic implications – Strategic priorities and commitments are expressed in
Appendix 1. 

7. Financial implications – The draft high-level summary Business Plan at Appendix
1 has been drawn up on the basis of a 12% reduction in the departmental budget
compared to 2020/21. This is to support the achievement of an overall budget
reduction of 12%.

8. Risk implications – Key risks managed by the department and their flightpaths are
included in the draft hig
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Draft Minutes - Benefices Sub-Committee
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Annual Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 - CHL Court Order 2020
	Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference - Proposed Amendments

	7 City Arts Initiative: Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
	Appendix 1 - CAI Images 3 Dec 2020

	8 Outdoor Arts Programme: 2020 Performance Evaluation Report
	9 Delivering Culture Through Planning - Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance
	10 London Metropolitan Archives Accreditation Report
	11 Gateway 2: London Metropolitan Archives - Replacement of Fire Alarm, Chillers and Landlords Lighting and Power (Ref - CS 410/20)
	Appendix 1 - Project Briefing
	Appendix 2 LMA - Risk Register

	12 Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2021/22
	13 Draft Town Clerk’s Cultural Services Business Plan for 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Cultural Services Draft Business Plan 2021-22

	14 Open Spaces Department Business Plan for 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Open Spaces Business Plan

	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Draft Non-Public Minutes - Benefices Sub-Committee
	20 Tower Bridge (Bridge House Estates Charity Registration No. 1035628) and The Monument Pricing Proposal for 2021/22
	21 Culture and Commerce Taskforce: Publication of Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Culture and Commerce Taskforce Report




Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 January 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held 
virtually on Monday, 25 January 2021 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Matthew Bell 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Thomas Clementi 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Tracey Graham 
Caroline Haines 
The Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Alastair King 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk/Director of Major Projects 

Nick Bodger - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Tim Jones - Town Clerk's Department 

Laurie Miller-Zutshi - Town Clerk's Department 

Geoff Pick - Town Clerk's Department 

Graham Nickless - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Jessica Lees - City Surveyor's Department 

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment 

Carol Boswarthack - Department of Community & Children's Services 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Open Spaces Department 

 
 



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ann Holmes, Vivienne Littlechild, Sylvia Moys 
and James Tumbridge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 23 November 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. DRAFT MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the Benefices Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 9 November 2020 be received. 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee’s forward plan was noted. 
 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to 
the Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members –  

1. agree the addition at (i) ‘and applications to the City’s Blue Plaque 
Scheme’; 

2. agree the addition at (j) ‘and Aldgate Square Public Programme’; 
3. not agree the proposed amendment at (r) due to the imminent changes 

which will be implemented as a result of the Target Operating Model; 
and, 

4. agree to delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chair and Deputy Chair, any further changes to the Committee’s Terms 
of Reference including those resulting from the Target Operating Model. 

 
7. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, 

HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Major Projects relative to the 
City Arts Initiative (CAI) Recommendations to the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members ratify the CAI’s recommendations in relation to the 
following proposals: 
 

1. HSBC Gates – approval for the artwork to be decommissioned and 
placed in storage for the immediate future, noting that the CAI will review 
its location in December 2021; 

2. City of London Blue Plaque Scheme – approval for the CAI to provide 
strategic oversight of the Blue Plaque Scheme, providing a peer review 
system for future applications; 



3. Tackling Racism Taskforce: Historic Landmarks Consultation – 
approval for the CAI to form a working group to help deliver the 
recommendations of the Tacking Racism Taskforce, noting that the 
Taskforce’s recommendations were due to be ratified by the Policy & 
Resources Committee in January 2021. 

 
8. OUTDOOR ARTS PROGRAMME: 2020 PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 

REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Major Projects relative to the 
Outdoor Arts Programme: 2020 Performance Evaluation Report.  
 
It was reported that due to the pandemic, officers were not anticipating being 
permitted to hold any outdoor events until June 2021. The situation was being 
reviewed monthly to ensure contracts going forward reflect caution over the 
reopening period. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members note the report. 
 

9. DELIVERING CULTURE THROUGH PLANNING - DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE  
Members received a report of the Director of the Built Environment relative to 
the Cultural Plan draft Supplementary Planning Guidance. The guidance 
related to the City of London Local Plan 2036 and a new policy to incorporate 
culture within the City’s local plan. The supplementary guidance would 
accompany the plan and serve a statutory function as part of the consideration 
for new planning applications to outline what type of cultural elements should 
be developed in the City. The guidance would demonstrate to developers that 
culture is a core aspect of the City and should be incorporated into 
development to attract visitors and workers to the Square Mile, as well as 
occupiers to their buildings. 
 
With respect to the legal basis for a cultural requirement for developers, this 
would be further examined during the public consultation phase. The aim would 
be to demonstrate that incorporating culture into development plans would be 
beneficial to developers. 
 
The draft guidance would be brought back to the Committee prior to its 
presentation to the Planning & Transportation Committee and public 
consultation. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES ACCREDITATION REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Major Projects relative to the 
London Metropolitan Archives being awarded Archives Service Accreditation. 
The Director of the LMA provided a further update with respect to 
improvements to digital preservation, noting that more archives were available 
digitally and staff had been trained on this. With respect to questions on the 
increase in digital access to the archives, the Director of the LMA advised that 



there had been an increase in accessing the digital catalogue and online 
enquiries, and could provide exact figures following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. GATEWAY 2: LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES - REPLACEMENT OF 
FIRE ALARM, CHILLERS AND LANDLORDS LIGHTING AND POWER (REF 
- CS 410/20)  
Members considered a Gateway 2 report of the City Surveyor relative to the 
London Metropolitan Archives replacement of the fire alarm, chillers, and 
landlords lighting and power. 
 
With respect to Members concerns that the LMA was looking to relocate, the 
Director of the LMA advised that it was likely the LMA would occupy the 
building for another 10 years and therefore the works are essential for the 
period that the LMA would remain in the building. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members –  

1. approve a budget of £145,000 to carry out more detailed surveys to 
prepare the M&E design and tender documents to reach the next 
Gateway; 

2. note the total estimated cost of the project of £1,145,000 (excluding risk); 
3. note that there is a Costed Risk of £180,000 (post-mitigation); 
4. note that the total estimated cost of the project of £1,325,000 (including 

risk); 
5. note that ‘in principle’ central funding from City Fund reserves was 

agreed as part of the 2020/21 annual capital bids, together with an 
element of funding recoverable from the Finsbury Business Centre 
(elements that additionally benefit FBC) – giving a total funding envelope 
of £1,630,073. 

 
12. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2021/22  

Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Assistant Town 
Clerk & Director of Major Projects; Director of Open Spaces; and the Director of 
Community & Children’s Services with respect to revenue and capital budgets 
for 2021/22. The estimates had been prepared in accordance with the budget 
envelope set by the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee, and there were 
savings yet to be identified. Monetising digital services was under consideration 
to increase revenue. Whilst there was concern about the affect that budget cuts 
would have on people and services, the Chair emphasised that the Committee 
must make decisions to work the budget allocation. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members – 

1. review the proposed allocation of the 2021/22 revenue budget to ensure 
that it reflects the Committee’s objectives and approve the budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee; 

2. authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Directors of 
Community and Children’s Services, Open Spaces and the Assistant 
Town Clerk and Director of Major Projects to revise these budgets to 



allow for any further implications arising from Corporate Projects, other 
reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme;  

3. review and approve the draft capital budget; and, 
4. agree that any minor amendments for 2020/21 and 2021/22 budgets 

arising during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain. 
 

13. DRAFT TOWN CLERK’S CULTURAL SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN FOR 
2021/22  
Members considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major 
Projects relative to the draft Town Clerk’s Cultural Services Business Plan for 
2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members –  

1. note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Town Clerk’s 
Cultural Services Business Plan under the heading what’s changed 
since last year; and, 

2. approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the departmental Business Plan for Town Clerk’s Cultural 
Services for 2021/22 (or the elements therein that fall within this 
Committee’s Terms of Reference). 

 
14. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021/22  

Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to the Open 
Spaces Department Business Plan for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members were pleased with the preview of the Noël Coward exhibition and 
looked forward to this being publicly available.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
November 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

19. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - BENEFICES SUB-COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the draft non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub-
Committee held on 9 November 2020 be received. 
 



20. TOWER BRIDGE (BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES CHARITY REGISTRATION 
NO. 1035628) AND THE MONUMENT PRICING PROPOSAL FOR 2021/22  
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces relative to the 
Tower Bridge and the Monument Pricing Proposal for 2021/22. 
 

21. CULTURE AND COMMERCE TASKFORCE: PUBLICATION OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
Members received a report of the Director of Major Projects relative to the 
publication of recommendations from the Culture and Commerce Taskforce. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 
Members considered a confidential joint report of the Director of Innovation & 
Growth and the Director of Major Projects with respect to proposed 2021/22 
budget savings across the Guildhall Art Gallery, Cultural and Visitor 
Development and the Outdoor Arts Programme. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.58 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


